
 

Chevron Environmental Management Company 
6001 Bollinger Canyon Road, San Ramon, CA 94583 

Tel 925 842 3201 
CarrylMacLeod@chevron.com 

 

Carryl MacLeod 
Project Manager, Marketing Business Unit 

 
 
 
 
 
Alameda County Department of Environmental Health 
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250 
Alameda, CA 94502-6577 
 
 
Re:  Response to Case Closure Denial and Directive for Work Plan Addendum 

Former Chevron Service Station No. 94612 
3616 San Leandro Avenue,  
Oakland, CA 
ACDEH Case No. RO233 

 
I have read and acknowledge the content, recommendations and/or conclusions contained in the 
attached document submitted on my behalf to ACDEH’s FTP server and the SWRCB’s GeoTracker 
website. 
 
This letter is submitted pursuant to the requirements of California Water Code Section 13267(b)(1) and the 
regulating implementation entitled Appendix A pertaining thereto. 
 
I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct to the best of my knowledge 
 
Sincerely, 

 
Carryl MacLeod 
Project Manager 
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AECOM 
1220 Avenida Acaso 
Camarillo 
California 93012 
USA 
aecom.com 

December 7, 2017 

External References: 
GeoTracker ID: T0600100333
ACDEH Case No. RO233 
RWQCB Case No. 01-0362 

Mr. Mark E. Detterman, PG, CEG 
Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist 
Alameda County Department of Environmental Health 
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250 
Alameda, California 94502 
(via electronic mail and internet uploads) 

AECOM Reference:  Chevron Site No. 94612, 3616 San Leandro Street, Oakland, California, 94601 

Subject: Response to Case Closure Denial and Directive for Work Plan Addendum Submittal 

Dear Mr. Detterman: 

Chevron Environmental Management Company (CEMC) received your Response to Request for Closure letter, dated 
October 6, 2017 (Attachment A). In that letter, Alameda County Department of Environmental Health (ACDEH) 
denied case closure (based on a determination that the site failed to meet the media-specific criteria for groundwater), 
and requested submittal of a Work Plan Addendum to move the case to closure. The letter specifically stated previous 
directive letters and work plans (by reference) should be referred to for further details, and that the Work Plan 
Addendum should include the following: 

1. Utilization and reference of the Low-threat Underground Storage Tank Case Closure Policy (LTCP) Technical
Justification for Groundwater Media-Specific Criteria document as an alternative method to estimate the
maximum downgradient dissolved-phase total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPH-g) plume length;

2. Investigation of the onsite residual contaminant distribution beneath the site rather than offsite;

3. Incorporation of previous work plan modifications into the Addendum;

4. Update of the sensitive receptor survey to include basements within 1,000 feet of the potential TPH-g
groundwater plume, due to the potential for basements to intercept shallow groundwater; and

5. Identification of water production wells using the Alameda County Public Works Agency (ACPWA) well
database.

The ACDEH letter directed that the Work Plan Addendum be submitted by December 8, 2017. As State Water 
Resources Control Board (SWRCB) staff are directed to automatically review an underground storage tank (UST) 
case closure denial within 6 months of the date of the denial by the Local Oversight Program (i.e., ACDEH), CEMC 
respectfully requests that the due date for the Work Plan Addendum be extended to 60 days after receipt of a 
determination from SWRCB. Further, CEMC would appreciate the opportunity to discuss the site conceptual model 
with SWRCB and ACDEH as part of their review and prior to a determination. 

In the meantime, the following comments and information are offered regarding the above-requested items: 

1. CEMC contends that use of the maximum plume length for TPH-g (855 feet), as defined by the LTCP
Technical Justification document, is inappropriate. Section 4.1 of that document states that “the length of a
plume is the maximum extent from the point of release of any petroleum-related constituent in groundwater
that exceeds the WQOs [water quality objectives]. The plume boundary is where the constituent(s) furthest
from the point of release concentration level equals the WQOs.” Section 4.1 also states that “a plume is
considered stable or decreasing if a contaminant mass has expanded to its maximum extent: the distance
from the release where attenuation exceeds migration.” As TPH-g is the only petroleum-related constituent
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that exceeds WQOs at the site, it appears that ACDEH is using it as the benchmark for plume delineation. 
Additionally, hydrographs presented in the second quarter 2017 semiannual groundwater monitoring report 
indicate historical dissolved-phase TPH-g concentrations with stable to decreasing trends (Attachment B). 

Section 2.3 of the Technical Justification document provides a table of the average, 90th percentile, and 
maximum plume lengths for benzene, methyl tertiary butyl ether (MTBE), and TPH-g. The average, 90th 
percentile, and maximum plume lengths identified for TPH-g are 248 feet, 413 feet, and 855 feet, respectively. 
A table note indicates that “TPH-g is shown for comparison purposes only. The [LTCP] does not set criteria 
for TPH.” Section 4.1 of the document further states that “a total separation distance from the source area to 
the receptor of about 500 feet should be protective for 90% of plumes from UST sites, and a total separation 
distance from the source area to the receptor of about 1,000 feet should be protective for virtually all plumes 
from UST sites.” CEMC contends that a plume length no greater than the average (248 feet), as referenced 
in the Technical Justification document, should be applied at the site, based on the low to non-detect 
concentrations of specific petroleum-hydrocarbon constituents (e.g., benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and 
xylenes [BTEX] and MTBE) (Figure 1).  

2. and 3. In the October 6, 2017, letter, ACDEH generally agrees that the site meets the groundwater-specific 
criteria of the LTCP with regard to groundwater concentrations, except for “a consistent and clear increasing 
concentration trend in the downgradient direction onsite,” based on an increase in TPH-g concentrations “in 
the downgradient direction onsite from well MW-3 to MW-2 or VH-1.”  

A rose diagram of the site groundwater flow direction shows a predominant trend toward the south-southwest. 
The former USTs were located in the western area of the site; thus, VH-1 and MW-2 are located generally 
down-gradient (to the south-southwest) of the former USTs and dispenser islands, and MW-3 is located 
generally up- to cross-gradient (east-northeast), of these former source areas. Although MW-3 is located in 
the vicinity of a former waste-oil UST, it is unlikely that a waste-oil UST would have contributed more 
significantly to TPH-g concentrations in groundwater than gasoline USTs or dispenser islands. It is 
reasonable to expect that TPH-g concentrations in groundwater would be higher at wells located in closer 
proximity to and/or down-gradient of the former gasoline UST/dispenser island source areas.  

The former service station features were removed from the site in 1976, and groundwater monitoring began 
in 1988, nearly 30 years ago. The historical groundwater monitoring data clearly show stable TPH-g 
concentration trends in groundwater at each of the onsite wells. Benzene and MTBE concentrations clearly 
show a decreasing trend. In fact, dissolved-phase benzene concentrations never exceeded 1,000 
micrograms per liter (µg/L), except for five instances at VH-1 from August 1988 to May 1993 (with a 
maximum of 3,300 µg/L), and two instances at MW-2 from August 1993 to August 1994 (with a maximum of 
1,300 µg/L). During the June 2017 groundwater sampling event, benzene was detected in the groundwater 
sample collected from VH-1 at 5 µg/L, and not detected above the laboratory detection limit in the 
groundwater samples collected from MW-2 through MW-4. Dissolved-phase MTBE concentrations have 
never exceeded 590 µg/L. During the June 2017 groundwater sampling event, MTBE was detected in the 
groundwater samples collected from VH-1 and MW-3 at 2 µg/L and 1 µg/L, respectively, and was not 
detected above the laboratory detection limit in the groundwater samples collected from MW-2 and MW-4. 

The ACDEH letter also states that “the vertical extent of soil contamination may not be defined” due to the 
“consistent detection of odors and PID responses with depth (at 16 to 20 feet bgs).” A summary of boring log 
data is provided in Table 1 below, which shows that the depth to water was predominantly less than 14 feet. 
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Table 1.  Summary of Boring Log Data 

Boring 
Name 

Year 
Drilled 

Depth 
to Water 

Total 
Depth 

Comments 

B-1 1988 14 feet 21.5 feet “Strong gasoline odor” @ 20 feet 
B-2 1988 14 feet 26.5 feet “Strong gasoline odor” @ 20.5 feet 
B-3 1988 9 feet 21.5 feet “Strong gasoline odor” @ 20.5 feet 

VH-1 1988 23 feet* 
13 feet# 

30 feet “No odor” noted throughout 
* day of drilling
# day after drilling 

MW-2 1993 9 feet* 
8 feet# 

20.5 feet Photoionization detector readings(PID):  146 parts per 
million (ppm) at (@) 5 feet, 9.1 ppm @ 10 feet, 2,800 ppm 
@ 15 feet (“strong hydrocarbon odor”), 1,050 ppm @ 19 
feet (“slight hydrocarbon odor”) 
* day of drilling
# 6 weeks later 

MW-3 1993 9 feet* 
7 feet# 

20.5 feet PID:  12.3 ppm @ 5 feet, 8.6 ppm @ 10 feet (“no 
hydrocarbon odor”), 188 ppm @ 15 feet 
* day of drilling
# 6 weeks later 

MW-4 1995 15 feet* 
9 feet# 

21.5 feet PID:  0 ppm at 7 (“no odor”), 11 ppm (“no hydrocarbon 
odor”), 11 ppm @ 21 feet; “no hydrocarbon odor” @ 14 
feet; “slight hydrocarbon odor” @ 18 feet; “hydrocarbon 
odor” @ 21 feet 
* day of drilling
# “static” the same day 

SB-1 1995 15 feet* 
18 feet# 

21.5 feet PID:  0 ppm @ 6.5 and 11.5 feet; 9 ppm @ 16.5 feet, and 
2.75 ppm or 170 ppm @ 21.5 feet; “slight hydrocarbon 
odor” @ 19 feet 
* day of drilling
# “static” the same day 

GP-1 2001 Not 
encountered 

16 feet PID:  30 ppm @ 6 feet, 0 ppm @ 9 and 11 feet, 1,413 
ppm @ 15 feet; no odors noted 

GP-2 2001 Not 
encountered 

15 feet PID:  0 ppm @ 6 and 8.5 feet, 20 ppm @ 12.5 feet, and 0 
ppm @ 15 feet; “saturated” @ 12.5 feet; “refusal” @ 15 
feet; no odors noted 

GP-3 2001 Not 
encountered 

15 feet PID:  11 ppm @ 5.5, 0 ppm @ 8.5, 12.5, and 14.5 feet; 
“saturated” @ 14.5 feet; “refusal” @ 15 feet; no odors 
noted 

HA-1 2002 10 feet 10 feet “Saturated” @ 7.5 feet; “grab groundwater sample” @ 10 
feet; no PIDs, no odors noted 

HA-2 2002 9.5 feet 9.5 feet “Saturated” @ 1 foot and 6.5 feet; “grab groundwater 
sample” @ 10 feet; no odors noted 

HA-3 2002 10 feet 10 feet “Saturated” @ 1 foot and 7 feet; “grab groundwater 
sample” @ 9.5 feet; no odors noted 

VP-1 2008 Not 
encountered 

6 feet PID:  0 ppm @ 3.5 feet; no odors noted 

VP-2 2008 Not 
encountered 

6 feet PID:  0 ppm @ 3.5 feet; no odors noted 

VP-3 2008 10.5 feet 12 feet PID:  0 ppm @ 3.5, 7.5, and 11.5 feet; no odors noted 
VP-4 2008 10.5 feet 11.5 feet PID:  0 ppm @ 3.5, 7.5, and 11.5 feet; no odors noted 
SB-2 2008 10.5 feet 12 feet PID:  0 ppm @ 4, 8, and 12 feet; no odors noted 
SB-3 2008 10.5 feet 12 feet PID:  0 ppm @ 4, 8, and 12 feet; no odors noted 
SB-4 2008 10.5 feet 12 feet PID:  0 ppm @ 4, 8, and 12 feet; no odors noted 
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CEMC contends that the odors and PID readings at approximately 16 to 20 feet are likely to be associated 
with groundwater impacts rather than soil impacts, based on the fact that the depth to water has been 
predominantly less than 14 feet since 1988. 

4. A review of Google Maps Street View from February 2017 shows two structures with basements, or partial
basements, located across San Leandro Street southwest of the site. The structure at 3617 San Leandro
Street appears to be a business (Favro Construction, Inc.) with several structures present, two of which may
include a basement/partial basement. The structure at 3607 San Leandro Street appears to be a residence
with a partial basement. A structure at 3627 San Leandro Street appears to be a commercial/light industrial-
type building with no basement. Section 3.8 of the Technical Justification document discusses “nuisance”
scenarios, “where remaining contamination in groundwater is not a risk to human health or the environment
but is a nuisance (e.g., dewatering in basement at adjoining property).” The LTCP defines a nuisance in
accordance with Water Code Section 13050, which is anything that meets all three of the following
requirements:

 Is injurious to health, or is indecent or offensive to the senses, or an obstruction to the free use of
property, so as to interfere with the comfortable enjoyment of life or property.

 Affects at the same time an entire community or neighborhood, or any considerable number of
person, although the extent of the annoyance of damage inflicted upon individuals may be
unequal.

 Occur during, or as a result of, the treatment or disposal of wastes [meaning a petroleum release].

Based on the above LTCP description, the site is not a nuisance. Additionally, in June and July of 2015, 
CEMC sent access agreement packages to property owners Mr. Floyd Benigni for 3627 San Leandro Street, 
and Mr. Peter Favro et al. for 3617 San Leandro Street, requesting access to their properties for 
environmental assessment activities. The property owners were non-responsive. In May 2016, ACDEH sent 
letters to both property owners describing that a service station was formerly located directly across the 
street, that a release had occurred, that soil and groundwater beneath the site had been impacted, and 
requesting that CEMC be provided access to their property to investigate the extent of the release. Had these 
property owners been experiencing issues with interception of petroleum hydrocarbon-impacted shallow 
groundwater in their basements (if present), it seems unlikely that they would not have taken the opportunity 
to have it addressed by CEMC.  

AECOM spoke to Ms. Donna Favro-Stickle (property owner representative for 3607 and 3617 San Leandro 
Street) on November 28, 2017, regarding if a basement was present at either of those locations. Ms. Favro-
Stickle confirmed that there is a basement at 3617 San Leandro Street, but made no mention of issues 
regarding shallow groundwater in the basement. Ms. Favro-Stickle was unwilling to provide additional 
information regarding the basement condition or use, or confirm if one was present at 3607 San Leandro 
Street. AECOM attempted to contact (via telephone on November 28, 2017) the owner of 3627 San Leandro 
Street, Mr. Floyd Benigni, for confirmation of no basements present on that property. AECOM’s call was not 
returned. No other research was conducted regarding basements within 1,000 feet of the potential TPH-g 
groundwater plume. 

5. On November 20, 2017, AECOM submitted a request to ACPWA for well information within a 0.5-mile radius
of the site. Based on the results of the search, numerous wells are, or have been located within the search
area. The majority of wells have been abandoned, destroyed, or are monitoring/remediation wells associated
with environmental cleanup projects. Domestic and/or municipal wells were not identified within the search
radius. Three irrigation wells were identified within the search radius with the following location information
and distance from the subject site:

 39th Avenue / 82 2nd Avenue – This well location could not be confirmed, as 39th and 2nd Avenues do
not cross. 39th Avenue is as close as approximately 750 feet southeast (crossgradient) of the site,
and 2nd Avenue is located approximately 2.5 miles northwest (crossgradient) of the site.

 1500 34th Avenue – This address is associated with a church. The exact location of the well could
not be determined from aerial imagery, but the church contains abundant vegetation on the property,
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ACDEH Letter Dated October 6, 2017 
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Hydrographs 
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VH-1 TPH-GRO, Benzene, & MtBE Concentrations and Groundwater Elevations vs. Time
Former Chevron-branded Service Station 94612

3616 San Leandro Street
Oakland, California

TPH-GRO Benzene MtBE Groundwater Elevation Screen Interval

Note: Non-detect concentrations graphed at one-half detection limits per USEPA protocol. The screen interval is in feet above mean sea
level (msl). Event dates where no sample was taken were removed from the data set to provide better visualization of trends.
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MW-2 TPH-GRO, Benzene, & MtBE Concentrations and Groundwater Elevations vs. Time
Former Chevron-branded Service Station 94612

3616 San Leandro Street
Oakland, California

TPH-GRO Benzene MtBE Groundwater Elevation Screen Interval

Note: Non-detect concentrations graphed at one-half detection limits per USEPA protocol. The screen interval is in feet above mean sea
level (msl). Event dates where no sample was taken were removed from the data set to provide better visualization of trends.
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MW-3 TPH-GRO, Benzene, & MtBE Concentrations and Groundwater Elevations vs. Time
Former Chevron-branded Service Station 94612

3616 San Leandro Street
Oakland, California

TPH-GRO Benzene MtBE Groundwater Elevation Screen Interval

Note: Non-detect concentrations graphed at one-half detection limits per USEPA protocol. The screen interval is in feet above mean sea
level (msl). Event dates where no sample was taken were removed from the data set to provide better visualization of trends.
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MW-4 TPH-GRO, Benzene, & MtBE Concentrations and Groundwater Elevations vs. Time
Former Chevron-branded Service Station 94612

3616 San Leandro Street
Oakland, California

TPH-GRO Benzene MtBE Groundwater Elevation Screen Interval

Note: Non-detect concentrations graphed at one-half detection limits per USEPA protocol. The screen interval is in feet above mean sea
level (msl). Event dates where no sample was taken were removed from the data set to provide better visualization of trends.
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